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Further pharmacological screening of some West 
Indian medicinal plants 
P. C. FENG, L. J. HAYNES, K. E. MAGNUS AND J. R. PLIMMER 

Tabulated results are presented for the systematic pharmacological examination of 
a further 61 Jamaican medicinal plants. 

N an earlier paper (Feng, Haynes, Magnus, Plimmer & Sherratt, 1962) I the results were given of a systematic pharmacological examination of 
aqueous extracts of 55 Jamaican plants, most of which had a reputation 
as medicinal substances. In continuation of this programme of examina- 
tion of medicinal plants we now present results of the pharmacological 
examination of a further 61 plants. 

The experimental procedure for the preparation of the extracts follows 
that given by Feng & others (1962) as does the procedure for pharma- 
cological testing, except that the tests on rabbit heart and duodenum and 
rat stomach and diaphragm were omitted and a test on toad rectus was 
added. 

Experimental 
Extracts A and B were prepared and routine pharmacological tests 

The following additional test was performed. 

A piece of rectus muscle from the Jamaican Toad (Bufo marinus) was 
suspended in frog Ringer’s solution. The extract was introduced to test 
for its stimulating effect and for inhibition of spasm induced by acetyl- 
choline. 

TABLE I. RESULTS OF INVESTIGATIONS 

were applied as described previously (Feng & others, 1962). 

FROG RECTUS ABDOMINIS MUSCLE 

- 
Plant 
No. 

56 
57 

58 

59 
60 

61 

62 

63 
64 

65 

66 

61 

68 

- 

- 

Family 

Acanthaceae 

Anacardiaceae 

Annonaceae 
Araceae 

Asclepiadaceae 

Bignoniaceae 

Roraginaceae 

Botanical name 

Barleria cristata L. 
Thunbergia grandi- 

flora Roxb. 
Mangifera indica L. 

var. “Black” 
Annona squamosa L. 
Xanthosoma sagitti- 

folium Schott. 
Asclepias curassavica 

L. 
Calotropis procera 

R.Br. 
Catalpa longissima 
Tecomaria capcnsis 

Fenzl. 
Cordia brownei 

(Friesen) Johnson 
Heliotropium angio- 

spermum Murray 
Heliolropium indicum 

L. 
Tourneforfia hirsutis- 

sima L. 

’oxicity 
mice 
1.p. 

+ 
0 

0 

+ 
0 

0 

++ 
0 
0 

++ 
0 

0 

i 

~ 

- 

hinea- 
pig 

ileum 

+ +  
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

+ 
0 

+ 

__ 

_ _  

- 

Rat 
uterus 

0 

0 

0 
0 

- 
- 

_ 

0 

- 
_ _  

_ _  

+ 
0 

+ - 

- 
Toad 
rectus 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

- 
- 

0 
0 

_ 

0 

0 

- - 

Rat 
limb 
flow 

0 

~ _ _ - -  

_ _ -  
0 

+t+ 

+++ ++ 
t + + S  

_ _  
_ _  

7 

Dog 
B.P. 

P 

D 

D 
D 

0 

D 

0 
D 

D 

0 

D 

D 

__ 

- 
From the University of the West Indies, Kingston 7, Jamaica. 

115 



P. C. FENG, L. J. HAYNES, K. E. MAGNUS AND J. R. PLIMMER - 
Plant 
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WEST INDIAN MEDICINAL PLANTS 

Results 
The results obtained for extracts A are tabulated in Table I : the results 

for extracts B are omitted as, in general, no further information was 
provided by examination of these extracts. The numbering of the plants 
is a continuation of that given in the earlier paper and the same system of 
expression of results has been used. 
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